
438477-2023 Page 1/10

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 438477-2023 - Competition
Germany-Tübingen-Bebenhausen: Tree-nursery products
OJ S 137/2023 19/07/2023
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Forst Baden-Württemberg AöR
Postal address: Im Schloss 5
Town: Tübingen-Bebenhausen
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis
Postal code: 72074
Country: Germany
E-mail: vergabestelle@forstbw.de
Telephone: +49 70717543225

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.forstbw.de

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://ausschreibungen.landbw.de/Satellite/notice/CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ
/documents
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: 
https://ausschreibungen.landbw.de/Satellite/notice/CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Forst

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Lieferung von Forstpflanzen für ForstBW
Reference number: 2024_FB4_FP

Main CPV code
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/438477-2023
mailto:vergabestelle@forstbw.de?subject=TED
https://www.forstbw.de
https://ausschreibungen.landbw.de/Satellite/notice/CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ/documents
https://ausschreibungen.landbw.de/Satellite/notice/CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ/documents
https://ausschreibungen.landbw.de/Satellite/notice/CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ


438477-2023 Page 2/10

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

Beschaffung von Lieferleistungen im Bereich Forstpflanzen für die Herbstpflanzung 2023 und 
Frühjahrspflanzung 2024 für ForstBW.

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for maximum number of lots: 11
Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 3

Description

Title
Los 1 (FBEZ 901 + 912)
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
26.740 Pflanzen für die Forstbezirke Hardtwald und Mittleres Rheintal

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 2 (FBEZ 903)
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance



438477-2023 Page 3/10

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
67.630 Pflanzen für den Forstbezirk Tauberfranken

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 3 (FBEZ 905 + 906)
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
39.575 Pflanzen für die Forstbezirke Schwäbisch-Fränkischer Wald und Virngrund

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



438477-2023 Page 4/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 4 (FBEZ 907 + 916)
Lot No: 4

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
82.340 Pflanzen für die Forstbezirke Östliche Alb und Ulmer Alb

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 5 (FBEZ 917)
Lot No: 5

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement



438477-2023 Page 5/10

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

73.830 Pflanzen für den Forstbezirk Oberland

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 6 (FBEZ 918)
Lot No: 6

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
54.570 Pflanzen für den Forstbezirk Altdorfer Wald

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



438477-2023 Page 6/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 7 (FBEZ 919 + 921)
Lot No: 7

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
69.195 Pflanzen für die Forstbezirke Südschwarzwald und Hochrhein

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 8 (FBEZ 910 + 911 + 913 + 914 + 915)
Lot No: 8

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
52.950 Pflanzen für fünf Forstbezirke



438477-2023 Page 7/10

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5. Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 9 (FBEZ 904 + 908 + 909)
Lot No: 9

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
57.955 Pflanzen für drei Forstbezirke

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no



438477-2023 Page 8/10

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14. Additional information

Description

Title
Los 10 (FBEZ 902)
Lot No: 10

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
46.310 Pflanzen für den Forstbezirk Odenwald

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Los 11 (Walnuss, Schwarznuss, Hybridnuss)
Lot No: 11

Additional CPV code(s)
03450000 Tree-nursery products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE142 Tübingen, Landkreis

Description of the procurement
3.130 Pflanzen für zehn Forstbezirke



438477-2023 Page 9/10

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2023 End: 31/10/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 15/08/2023 09:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
German



438477-2023 Page 10/10

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 30/09/2023

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 15/08/2023 09:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXUEYDYY15ZB6KYZ

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Baden-Württemberg
Postal address: Durlacher Allee 100
Town: Karlsruhe
Postal code: 76137
Country: Germany

Date of dispatch of this notice
14/07/2023


